Upon completion of the merger, a final determination of the fair value of Worldpay’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed will be performed. Any
changes in the fair values of the net assets or total purchase consideration as compared with the information shown in the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements may change the amount of the total purchase consideration allocated to goodwill and other assets and
liabilities and may impact the combined company’s statement of earnings. The final purchase consideration allocation may be materially different than
the preliminary purchase consideration allocation presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

Fidelity National Information Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2019

(In millions)

FIS

Historical

Worldpay
Historical
(Rounded)

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments  Note 4

 Total FIS

March 31,

2019
March 31,

2019

Pro
Forma

Combined
   Note 2
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 576   $ 108   $ 9,350   4 (a)   (9,329)   4 (a)  $ 705
Settlement deposits   666   4,964   —   —   5,630
Trade receivables, net   1,451   1,710   —   —   3,161
Contract assets   123   —   —   —   123
Settlement receivables   346   —   —   —   346
Other receivables   150   —   —   —   150
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   299   622   —   —   921

Total current assets   3,611   7,404   9,350   (9,329)   11,036
Property and equipment, net   556   213   —   —   769
Goodwill   13,544   14,302   —   22,844   4 (c)   50,690
Intangible assets, net   3,019   2,939   —   7,561   4 (b)   13,519
Computer software, net   1,777   880   —   (675)   4 (b)   1,982
Other noncurrent assets   1,028   1,475   (1,329)   4 (e)   1,174
Deferred contract costs, net   538   74   —   (74)   4 (b)   538

Total assets   $24,073   $ 27,287   $ 9,350   $ 18,998   $ 79,708

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities   $ 1,068   $ 1,866   $ —   $ (8)   4 (d)  $ 2,926
Settlement payables   946   5,680   —   —   6,626
Deferred revenue   854   30   —   —   884
Short-term borrowings   600   —   1,900   4(d)   —   2,500
Current portion of long-term debt   53   242   —   (219)   4 (d)   76

Total current liabilities   3,521   7,818   1,900   (227)   13,012
Long-term debt, excluding current portion   8,562   7,298   7,450   4(d)   (5,556)   4 (d)   17,754
Deferred income taxes   1,351   470   —   1,415   4 (e)   3,236
Deferred revenue   681   —   —   —   681
Other long-term liabilities   55   1,089   —   —   1,144

Total liabilities   14,170   16,675   9,350   (4,368)   35,827

Equity:
Total FIS equity   9,896   —   —   33,968   4 (f)   43,864
Total Worldpay equity   —   10,602   —   (10,602)   4 (f)   —

Noncontrolling interest   7   10   —   —   17

Total equity   9,903   10,612   —   23,366   43,881

Total liabilities and equity   $24,073   $ 27,287   $ 9,350   $ 18,998   $ 79,708

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

Fidelity National Information Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For The Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

(In millions, except per share amounts)

FIS

Historical

Worldpay
Historical
(Rounded)

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments  Note 5

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments  Note 5

 Total FIS

 Note 5

For the Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2019

For the Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2019

Pro
Forma

Combined
   Note 2
Revenue   $ 2,057  $ 970  $ —   $ 8   5 (a)  $ 3,035
Cost of revenue   1,381   618   —   37   5 (b)   2,036

Gross profit   676   352   —   (29)   999
Selling, general and administrative expenses   361   245   —   (18)   5 (b)   588
Asset impairments   —   —   —   —   —

Operating income   315   107   —   (11)   411

Other income (expense):
Interest expense, net   (75)   (72)   (77)   5 (c)   57   5 (c)   (167)
Other income (expense), net   (52)   4   —   (32)   5 (b)   (80)

Total other income (expense), net   (127)   (68)   (77)   25   (247)

Earnings before income taxes and equity
method investment earnings (loss)   188   39   (77)   14   164

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   32   —   (16)   5 (d)   3   5 (d)   19
Equity method investment earnings (loss)   (7)   —   —   —   (7)

Net earnings (loss)   149   39   (61)   11   138
Less: Net (earnings) loss attributable to

non-controlling interests   (1)   (2)   —   1   5 (e)   (2)

Net earnings (loss) attributable to shareholders   $ 148  $ 37  $ (61)   $ 12   $ 136

Earnings (loss) per common share from
continuing operations

Basic   $ 0.46   $ 0.22
Diluted   $ 0.45   $ 0.22

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   323   612   5 (f)
Diluted   326   615   5 (f)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

Fidelity National Information Services, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For The Year Ended December 31, 2018

(In millions, except per share amounts)

FIS

Historical

Worldpay
Historical
(Rounded)

Pro Forma
Financing

Adjustments  Note 5

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments  Note 5

 Total FIS

 Note 5

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2018

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2018

Pro
Forma

Combined
   Note 2
Revenue   $ 8,423  $ 3,925  $ —   $ 27   5 (a)  $ 12,375
Cost of revenue   5,569   2,463   —   129   5 (b)   8,161

Gross profit   2,854   1,462   —   (102)   4,214
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,301   1,123   —   (114)   5 (b)   2,310
Asset impairments   95   —   —   —   95

Operating income   1,458   339   —   12   1,809

Other income (expense):
Interest income   17   11   —   —   28
Interest expense   (314)   (316)   (312)   5 (c)   233   5 (c)   (709)
Other income (expense), net   (57)   (42)   —   —   (99)

Total other income (expense), net   (354)   (347)   (312)   233   (780)

Earnings before income taxes and equity
method investment earnings (loss)   1,104   (8)   (312)   245   1,029

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   208   (28)   (66)   5 (d)   51   5 (d)   165
Equity method investment earnings (loss)   (15)   —   —   —   (15)

Net earnings (loss)   881   20   (246)   194   849
Less: Net (earnings) loss attributable to

non-controlling interests   (35)   (7)   —   4   5 (e)   (38)

Net earnings (loss) attributable to
shareholders   $ 846  $ 13  $ (246)   $ 198   $ 811

Earnings (loss) per common share from
continuing operations

Basic   $ 2.58   $ 1.31
Diluted   $ 2.55   $ 1.31

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic   328   617   5 (f)
Diluted   332   621   5 (f)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of pro forma presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related notes were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of